Date
Time
Venue

Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham)

Tuesday 12 April 2011
1.00 pm
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8 March 2011. (Pages 1 - 4)
Declarations of Interest (if any).

Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee
(Central & East Durham).

a)

b)

d)

4/11/00036/FPA - 1 Louisa Terrace, Witton Gilbert, Durham, DH7
6QS. (Pages 5 - 14)

Formation of access onto classified road.

4/11/00040/0OUT - Land Adjacent to Entrance of South Bowburn
Industrial Estate, Bowburn, Durham. (Pages 15 - 24)

Application for new outline planning permission to replace extant
permission (08/00138 as varied by 08/00989/\VOC and
09/00493/VOC for retail development including details of means
of access with all other matters reserved) in order to extend time
period for implementation.

4/11/00050/FPA - Land to North of Oakway Court, Littleburn
Road, Meadowfield, Durham (Pages 25 - 32)

Application for replacement planning permission 4/07/01220FPA
(erection of 14 no. industrial units including vehicular access and
parking) to extend time period for implementation.

4/11/00095/FPA - Red Oak, Lowland Road, Brandon, Durham,
DH7 8NN. (Pages 33 - 40)

Application seeking new planning permission to replace extant
permission 08/0080/FPA (demolition of existing public house and
erection of 16 no. dwellings) in order to extend time period for
implementation.




e) 4/11/00109/FPA - 2 Lancashire Drive, Belmont, Durham. (Pages
41 - 46)

Erection of detached pitched roof garage at rear of existing
dwelling.

Appeal Update. (Pages 47 - 48)

5. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

6.  Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham

4 April 2011

To:  The Members of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East
Durham)

Councillor C Walker (Chair)
Councillor M Plews (Vice-Chair)

Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Brown,
P Charlton, M Dixon, D Freeman, S Iveson, R Liddle, J Moran,
K Thompson and B Wilson

Contact: Paula Nicholson Email:
Tel 0191 3727655 paula.nicholson@durham.gov.uk




Agenda Iltem 1

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM)

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council
Chamber - Easington Locality Office, Seaside Lane, Easington on Tuesday 8 March
2011 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor C Walker (Chair)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors M Plews (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, G Bleasdale, D Boyes (substitute for J
Moran), P Charlton and D Freeman

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey, A Bell, S lveson,
R Liddle, J Moran and K Thompson

Also Present:

A Dobie (Principal Planning Officer - Easington Area Office), A Simpson (Development
Control Manager - Durham Area Office), N Carter (Solicitor - Planning and Development),
G Folley (Planning Officer - Easington Area Office), A Glenwright (Highways Officer) and
P Nicholson (Committee Services Officer)

1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 22 February 2011.

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2011 were confirmed as a correct
record by the committee and signed by the Chair.

2 Declarations of Interest (if any).
Councillors Blakey and Plews declared a personal interest in Application
4/10/955/FPA as they were both members of the Central Durham Crematorium

Joint Committee.

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central &
East Durham).

3a PL/5/2011/0034 - Site of Former Aged Miners Hostel, Salters Lane,
Shotton Colliery, DN6 2JQ.

Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer (Easington

Area Office) which recommended the application for refusal. The Principal Planning
Officer explained that Members had visited the site that day, and gave a detailed

Page 1



Page 2

presentation on the main issues outlined in the report and sought members
approval to amend the refusal reason which was agreed.

Councillor Todd the Divisional Ward Member was unable to attend the meeting so
he submitted a letter in support of the proposed development which was read out
by the Principal Planning Officer and circulated to members at the meeting.

He supported the application primarily on the current state of the vacant site which
was previously a Miner's Hostel and had been in derelict condition for some time
and that the proposed development would tidy up what was an extremely unsightly
area which lay at one of the main entrances to Shotton Colliery. The application
was for a small number of properties that should not have any real significant
impact on housing provision itself, but would undoubtedly tidy up the site. Although
the site was outside the settlement boundary, properties did lie to the north of the
proposed development.

Mr W Scorer speaking in support of the application gave a powerpoint presentation
and indicated that they were a specialised company that dealt with difficult sites and
that they had a proven track record of success.

The site in question was previously terraced housing and the site of the former
Aged Miners Hostel. He also indicated that Shotton extended beyond the line and
that foundations could be clearly seen on the site, therefore the site was brownfield.

The policy reasons for refusal were based on the District of Easington Local Plan
2001 which was out of date and the County Durham Plan which had not yet been
agreed.

He referred to the need to deliver new homes in an area s
[...]
 and the development would tidy up an unsightly area. It was therefore
considered that the benefits of the development would outweigh any planning harm
arising from the conflict with policy.

3b 4/10/948/VOC - The Former Newton Hall, Carr House Drive, Newton Hall,
Durham, DH1 5LT.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues
outlined in the report.

Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subiject to the conditions contained
in the report.

3c 4/10/955/FPA - Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham, DH1 3TQ.

Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues
outlined in the report and advised members that since the report was written it had
become apparent that the crematorium lies within the Durham Green Belt and an
Area of Landscape Value. Accordingly, the proposed work to be carried out must be
measured against Local Plan Policies E1 and E10.

Policy E1.2 allows the construction of new buildings within the Green Belt for
essential facilities associated with cemeteries and Durham Crematorium lies within
such a land use and was closely associated with it. Accordingly, this application
was in line with a development permissible within a Green Belt and there would be
no impact upon openness.

Policy E10 allows development within Areas of High Landscape Value provided that
no demonstrable harm results. This proposal, due to its size and well contained
location, would have no such impact. As a result, this policy’s objectives had bee
met.

Page 3



Page 4

The Chairman advised members that they were unable to visit the site as funerals
were taking place.

Councillor Plews indicated that the development was required due to legislation
requiring the removal of mercury from crematorium emissions by January 2012 and
if not met a financial penalty would be imposed. She asked members to support her
and approve the application.

Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subiject to the conditions contained
in the report.

Appeal Update.
Appeal Decision

The Principal Planning Officer (Easington Area Office) gave details in relation to the
following appeal, which had been considered by the Planning Inspectorate.

(i) Appeals by Mr Michael Wilson
Site at 2 Bath Terrace, Seaham, SR7 7EZ
Planning Reference- PL/5/2010/0260 and PL/5/2010/0261

Appeals were lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission and
Listed Building Consent for the retrospective erection of decking and balustrade on
top of an existing garage/workshop at the site. Previously permission was refused,
under delegated powers, because of its size, design and location which resulted in
an excessive and unduly prominent form of development, which was detrimental to
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area and Listed Building as well
as adversely affecting the residential amenities enjoyed by the occupants of
adjoining and nearby properties in terms of visual intrusion, overlooking and loss of
privacy. It was therefore considered that the proposed development was contrary to
Local and National Planning Policy.

Both appeals were allowed and a condition requiring that details of the balustrade
be submitted and completed in accordance with submitted plans was attached to
the decision.

The appeal was allowed as the Inspectorate considered that, due to the separation
of the Listed building from the structure, there was no harmful impact upon the
setting of the Listed building. In addition it was considered that the works sit
comfortably with the existing garden features, and would therefore not adversely
impact upon the character or appearance of the Conservation Area. It was also
considered due to the open nature of the garden areas that the decking would not
adversely impact upon the current levels of privacy enjoyed at the site.

Resolved: That the report be noted.



Agenda Item 3a

Durham|

County Council \&dlN%

Planning Services

COM REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS
APPLICATION NO: 4/11/00036/FPA
FuLL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Formation of access onto classified road
NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr J Tate
1 Louisa Terrace
Witton Gilbert
SITE ADDRESS: Durham
DH7 6QS
ELECTORAL DIVISION: Framwellgate Moor

Henry Jones, Area Planning Officer

CASE OFFICER: 0191 3018739, henry.jones@durham.gov.uk

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site relates to an end terrace property, No. 1 Louisa Terrace located
within Witton Gilbert. Louisa Terrace fronts onto the B6312 Sacriston Lane, one of the main
routes through Witton Gilbert.

2. To the west of the site lies an electricity substation building, and beyond a modern
residential estate at Acorn Croft. To the north of Louisa Terrace lies a back lane with private
residential amenity spaces beyond. Beyond Sacriston Lane, to the south, lies an area of
open grassed land and then further residential properties on Burnside.

3. The application itself seeks planning permission for the formation of a new vehicular
access onto Sacriston Lane. The new access would be formed adjacent to the western
gable end of the property. Within the curtilage the proposed plan shows a permeable paving
area for vehicular parking. At present, double yellow lines mark the highway where the
proposed access is to be located.

4. The application is reported to Planning Committee following a request from a Local
Ward Member.

Page 5



PLANNING HISTORY

5. In 2010 planning permission was granted for the erection of a single storey extension
to the rear of the property. Works in association with this development had commenced on
site at the time of a site visit made by officers.

6. An application for the demolition of a garage to the rear of N
[...]
res traffic management measures where appropriate to
improve highway safety, residential amenity and ease congestion.

Policy T10 (Parking — General Provision) seeks appropriate levels of off street parking
associated with new development proposals.

Policy T20 (Cycling — Provision of Cycle Parking) requires cycle parking provision where
appropriate.

Policy E14 (Protection of Existing Trees) requires existing tree and hedgerow protection
during new development construction

Policy E16 (Protection and Promotion of Nature Conservation) has the objective of
promoting nature conservation.

Policy E24 (Ancient Monuments and Archaeological Remains) seeks to protect significant
historic remains.

Policy H13 (Residential Areas — Impact upon Character and Amenity) seeks to prevent
development or changes of use which would result in significant harm to the character or
appearance of residential areas, or the amenities of residents within them.

Page 17



Policy USA (Disposal of Foul and Surface Water) aims to ensure local flooding does not
result from new areas of hard surfacing.

Policy U10 (Natural Flood Plains) requires the consideration of flood risk.

Policy U11 (Development on Contaminated Land) requires sites where there is the
possibility of contamination to be fully investigated and remediated where necessary.

Policy Q7 (Layout and Design — Industrial and Business Development) requires high quality
layout and design in respect of new commercial development.

Policy Q15 (Art in Design) requires elements of art to be incorporated within significant
developments.

Policy S1A (Retail Hierarchy) has as its objective the protection of the vitality and viability of
the local retail hierarchy.

The above represents a summary of those policies considered most relevant in the Development Plan the full
text, criteria, and justifications of each may be accessed at http://www.cartoplus.co.uk/durham/text/00cont.htm

CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES

13. STATUTORY RESPONSES:
[...]
the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

5. Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted plans details of the surface
treatment of all vehicle hardstanding areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by
the Local Planning Authority before work commences, and thereafter implemented in
accordance with the approved scheme. Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in
accordance with Policies EMP8 and Q7 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

6. Before any development is commenced the approval of the Local Planning Authority
is required in writing to a scheme of landscaping and tree planting for the site indicating, inter

Page 30



alia, the number, species, heights on planting and positions of all the trees, together with
details of post planting maintenance. Such scheme as approved by the Local Planning
Authority shall be carried out in its entirety within a period of 12 months beginning with the
date on which development is commenced, or within such longer period as may be agreed in
writing with the Local Planning Authority. All trees, shrubs and bushes shall be maintained
by the owner or owners of the land on which they are situated for the period of five years
beginning with the date of completion of the scheme and during that period all losses shall
be made good as and when necessary, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written
consent to any variation. Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with
Policies EMP8, Q3 and Q7 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

7. All surface water runoff shall be collected before it reaches the adopted highway.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy T1 of the City of
Durham Local Plan 2004.

8. Prior to the commencement of the development a scheme to minimise energy
consumption shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The scheme shall include at least 10% decentralised and renewable energy or low carbon
sources. Thereafter
[...]
neither has its surroundings in the intervening three year period.

CONCLUSION

15. It is considered therefore that it would be entirely appropriate to extend the life of the
planning permission in order to facilitate the implementation of a sustainable residential development.
Accordingly, approval of the application is recommended. The extant planning permission requires
the developer to enter into s106 agreements by planning condition in relation to contributions in lieu
of on-site provision of open and play space and in relation to public art. In line with best practice,
however, it is appropriate that these matters are now dealt with by way of a formal planning
obligation. A unilateral undertaking has been submitted to deal with such matters, and the conditions
to which the replacement planning permission would be subject, are amended to reflect this.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation and to the
following conditions:

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun not later than three years
from the date of this permission. Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete
accordance with the approved plans and specifications and the details agreed through the conditions
of this planning permission. Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory form of development is obtained in
accordance with Policies H3, H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

3. Development shall not commence until details are submitted in writing to the Local Planning
Authority demonstrating the means by which the scheme will include 10% renewable energy

Page 37



generation in accordance with the methods and options outlined in the Initial Energy Statement
(North Energy, February 2008). Development shall thereafter take place in accordance with the
agreed details. Reason: Reason: In order to minimise energy consumption and to comply with RSS
Policy 38 and Policy U14 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004. Reason: In the interests of visual
amenity in accordance with Policies H3, H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

4, Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted application details of all materials to
be used externally and the standard of their finish shall be submitted to and approved by the Local
Planning Authority in writing before the development is commenced, and thereafter implemented in
accordance with the approved scheme. Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with
Policies H3, H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

5. Details of any fences, walls or other means of enclosure to be erected on any of the site
boundaries or within the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in
writing before development commences. Development shall thereafter be completed in accordance
with the approved details. Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies H3,
H13 and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

6. Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted plans details of the surface
treatment of all vehicle hardstanding areas shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority before work commences, and thereafter implemented in accordance with the
approved scheme. Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies H3, H13
and Q8 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

7. Before any development is commenced the approval of the Local Planning Authority is
required in writing to a scheme of landscaping and tree planting for the site indicating, inter alia, the
number, species, heights on planting and positions of all the trees, together with details of post
planting maintenance. Such scheme as approved by the 
[...]
used shall match the existing building in terms of colour, texture and size.
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with Policy Q9 of the
City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

1.  The proposed detached garage is considered acceptable having regard to policies Q9,
T1 and T10 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.

2. In particular the development was considered acceptable having regard to consideration
of issues of scale, design, impact upon residential amenity and highway safety.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted Application Forms and Plans

Planning Policy Statement 1

North East of England Plan - Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS)
City of Durham Local Plan 2004

Responses from Highway Authority

County Council gﬂ?;r

Page 44



For reference purposes only. o further copies may be made

4/11/00109/FPA

2 Lancashire Drive, Belmont

Comments

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission of

Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her Majesty's Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution
or civil proceeding. Date 31 March 2011 Scale 1:1250

Durham County Council (Durham City Area Office) Licence No. 100022202 2005.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



_ _ Agenda Item 4
Planning Services

APPEAL UPDATE (EASINGTON AREA OFFICE)
1. DECISIONS RECEIVED:

Appeal by Mr G Crammen
Site at Weems Farm, Mickle Hill Road, Hesleden, TS27 4PY
Planning Reference PL/5/2010/0359

An appeal was lodged against the Council’'s refusal of planning permission for the
retrospective increase in height of an extension at the site.

The inspectorate dismissed the appeal and agreed with the Council’'s recommendation.

The Inspectorate considered that the development by virtue of its excessive size, scale,
height and massing constituted an incongruous and prominent feature that was not in
keeping with the scale and character of the existing dwelling. It was also considered that the
development adversely impacted upon the character and appearance of the surroundings
and the countryside.

The matter is currently being discussed with the applicant in relation to enforcement action
and members will be advised of the outcome in due course.

Recommendation:

That the report be noted.

Appeal by Mr K Singh
Site at 104 Edenhill Road, Peterlee, SR8 5DE
Planning Reference PL/5/2010/0409

An appeal was lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the change of
use from retail (A1 Use Class) to a Hotfood Takeaway (A5 Use Class).

The Inspectorate allowed the appeal and permission was granted subject to conditions
relating to timing of works, compliance with approved plans, hours of operation, means of
extraction and ventilation and refuse collection.

The Inspectorate considered that the development was acceptable and that the proposed
change of use would not cause any significant harm to living conditions of the occupiers of
nearby dwellings in terms of odours, noise or disturbance, and would not conflict with saved
policies. Moreover, given the existing mixed use of the parade including A5 uses and flats,
and the appellant’s un-refuted argument that the premises have been vacant for some time,
it was considered sufficient to warrant a departure from local plan policy.

Recommendation:

Page 47



That the report be noted.

Appeal by Sea and Land Power and Energy Ltd

Site at Land to the North West of Hawthorn Village, and south of Murton and Cold
Hesledon, Hawthorn

Planning Reference- PL/5/2009/0357

An appeal was lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the erection of
two wind turbines and associated infrastructure.

The appeal was dismissed and the Council’s decision upheld.

The Inspectorate noted that the proposal would contribute energy from a renewable source
without any significant harm to the character or appearance of the landscape. There would
be no significant impact on heritage assets in the vicinity or protected species. Subject to
conditions, there need be no unacceptable impact on the living conditions of local residents
through noise and disturbance, or shadow flicker. Similarly, there would be no significant
impact upon highway safety or any of the other factors raised. On the other hand however
the visual impact of the proposal would have a significant detrimental effect on the living
conditions of residents of Hillcrest, Plum Tree Lodge and the East Moor Estate.

Due to this adverse impact upon the visual amenity of these properties the appeal was
dismissed.

Recommendation:

That the report be noted.

Page 48



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8 March 2011.
	3a 4/11/00036/FPA - 1 Louisa Terrace, Witton Gilbert, Durham, DH7 6QS.
	3b 4/11/00040/OUT - Land Adjacent to Entrance of South Bowburn Industrial Estate, Bowburn, Durham.
	3c 4/11/00050/FPA - Land to North of Oakway Court, Littleburn Road, Meadowfield, Durham
	3d 4/11/00095/FPA - Red Oak, Lowland Road, Brandon, Durham, DH7 8NN.
	3e 4/11/00109/FPA - 2 Lancashire Drive, Belmont, Durham.
	4 Appeal Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (CENTRAL AND EAST DURHAM) 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (Central and East Durham) held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 12 April 2011 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor C Walker (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors A Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, P Charlton, S Iveson, R Liddle, J Moran, 
M Plews (Vice-Chair) and K Thompson 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bailey, J Brown and D Freeman 
 
Also Present: 

A Simpson (Development Control Manager - Durham City Area Office), N Carter (Solicitor 
- Planning and Development), B McVicker (Highways Officer) and P Nicholson 
(Committee Services Officer) 
 

 
1 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8 March 2011.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2011, were confirmed as a correct 
record by the committee and signed by the Chair. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest (if any).  
 
Councillor Blakey declared a personal interest in Application No. 4/11/00040/OUT 
as a Member of Cassop Cum Quarrington Parish Council. However, she had 
withdrawn from the meeting room and had not taken part in any consideration by 
the Parish Council of application 4/11/00040/OUT. 
 

3 Applications to be determined by the Area Planning Committee (Central & 
East Durham).  
 
3a 4/11/00036/FPA - 1 Louisa Terrace, Witton Gilbert, Durham, DH7 6QS.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager explained that members had visited the site that 
day, and gave a detailed presentation on the main issues outlined in the report.  
 



The Development Control Manager advised the committee that an objector had 
withdrawn his objection but had later asked for his objection to be re-instated which 
raised 15 points on highway safety, details of which were given at the meeting as 
they were not contained in the body of the report. 
 
The Development Control Manager also sought Members approval for an additional 
condition to be included to remove a section of the fence to improve visibility.  
 
Members sought clarification on whether the fence would be fully removed or 
graduated. The Development Control Manger confirmed that the removal of the 
fence would be a short length or a reduction in height. Members agreed to the extra 
condition. 
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report and the inclusion of the under-mentioned condition. 
 
“Notwithstanding the information shown on the submitted plans, prior to the 
construction of the vehicular access hereby approved the closest 1 metre section of 
the western boundary fence to the highway must be dismantled and removed from 
the site.  Reason: To improve visibility in the interests of highway safety having 
regards to Policy T1 of the City of Durham Local Plan 2004.” 
 
3b 4/11/00040/OUT - Land Adjacent to Entrance of South Bowburn 

Industrial Estate, Bowburn, Durham.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
3c 4/11/00050/FPA - Land to North of Oakway Court, Littleburn Road, 

Meadowfield, Durham  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 
3d 4/11/00095/FPA - Red Oak, Lowland Road, Brandon, Durham, DH7 8NN.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  



 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a 
Section 106 Obligation and to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
3e 4/11/00109/FPA - 2 Lancashire Drive, Belmont, Durham.  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Development Control Manager 
(Durham City Area Office) which recommended the application for approval. The 
Development Control Manager gave a detailed presentation on the main issues 
outlined in the report.  
 
Resolved: That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions contained 
in the report. 
 

4 Appeal Update.  
 
Appeal Decisions 
 
Details in relation to the following appeals, which had been considered by the 
Planning Inspectorate were given: 
 
(i) Appeal by Mr G Crammen 

Site at Weems Farm, Mickle Hill Road, Hesleden, TS27 4PY 
Planning Reference PL/5/2010/0359 

 
An appeal was lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
retrospective increase in height of an extension at the site.  
 
The inspectorate dismissed the appeal and agreed with the Council’s 
recommendation.  
 
The Inspectorate considered that the development by virtue of its excessive size, 
scale, height and massing constituted an incongruous and prominent feature that 
was not in keeping with the scale and character of the existing dwelling. It was also 
considered that the development adversely impacted upon the character and 
appearance of the surroundings and the countryside.  
 
The matter was currently being discussed with the applicant in relation to 
enforcement action and members would be advised of the outcome in due course.  
 
Councillor Bell raised concerns with enforcement action in particular if it would 
result in most of the building having to be taken down.  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the applicant could appeal against the 
enforcement action. 
 
The Development Control Manger (Durham City Office) advised the Committee that 
Officers would be in discussion with the applicant to reach a compromise that would 
find an acceptable solution to reduce the impact of the extension. 
 



(ii) Appeal by Mr K Singh 
Site at 104 Edenhill Road, Peterlee, SR8 5DE 
Planning Reference PL/5/2010/0409 

 
An appeal was lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
change of use from retail (A1 Use Class) to a Hotfood Takeaway (A5 Use Class). 
 
The Inspectorate allowed the appeal and permission was granted subject to 
conditions relating to timing of works, compliance with approved plans, hours of 
operation, means of extraction and ventilation and refuse collection. 
 
The Inspectorate considered that the development was acceptable and that the 
proposed change of use would not cause any significant harm to living conditions of 
the occupiers of nearby dwellings in terms of odours, noise or disturbance, and 
would not conflict with saved policies. Moreover, given the existing mixed use of the 
parade including A5 uses and flats, and the appellant’s un-refuted argument that 
the premises had been vacant for some time, it was considered sufficient to warrant 
a departure from local plan policy.  
 
(iii) Appeal by Sea and Land Power and Energy Ltd 

Site at Land to the North West of Hawthorn Village, and south of 
Murton and Cold Hesledon, Hawthorn 
Planning Reference- PL/5/2009/0357 

 
An appeal was lodged against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of two wind turbines and associated infrastructure.  
 
The appeal was dismissed and the Council’s decision upheld. 
 
The Inspectorate noted that the proposal would contribute energy from a renewable 
source without any significant harm to the character or appearance of the 
landscape. There would be no significant impact on heritage assets in the vicinity or 
protected species. Subject to conditions, there need be no unacceptable impact on 
the living conditions of local residents through noise and disturbance, or shadow 
flicker. Similarly, there would be no significant impact upon highway safety or any of 
the other factors raised. On the other hand however the visual impact of the 
proposal would have a significant detrimental effect on the living conditions of 
residents of Hillcrest, Plum Tree Lodge and the East Moor Estate.   
 
Due to this adverse impact upon the visual amenity of these properties the appeal 
was dismissed.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

5 Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 
The Chairman sought Members views on the continuation of the meetings 
commencing at 1.00 pm on a permanent basis. 
 



Resolved: That all Meetings of the Area Planning Committee (Central and East 
Durham) be held at 1.00 pm. 
 


